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STATE OF ILLINOIS

PECPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINCIS, PO"U“OI"I Control Boarg

)
)
Complainant, ) ‘ :
‘ ) r _ ?5

v. ) PCB No. 04- Do

) (Enforcement - Water)

) : '

)

)

)

PRAIRIE LANE DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.,
an Illinois corporation,

- Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING
TO: See Attached Service List.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 23, 2004, the People of the
State of Illinois filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board
‘a Complaint, true and correct copies of which are attached and
hereby served upon you. .

Failure to file an answer to this complaint within 60 days H

may have severe consequences. Failure to answer will mean that A

all allegations in the complaint will be taken as if admitted for - E

purposes of this proceeding. If you have any questions about . |

this procedure, you should contact the hearing officer a581gned ;
to this proceeding, the Clerk’s Office, or an attorney

I

Respectfully submitted,

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

,MMWM _

TFER‘f” TOMASJ

istant/ Attorney General
nvironmental Bureau

188 W. Randolph Street, Suite 2001
.Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-0609 ‘

BY:

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER




SERVICE LIST

“'Curt obin, II

‘Tobin & Ramon _ :
530 South State Street, Suite 200
Belvidere, Illinois 61008

Charles Gunnarson

Division of Legal Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
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STATE OF ILLiNOJs

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Pollution Contro} Boarg

Complainant,

PCB No. 0'4—2’2’5

y
)
)
)
V. )
) (Enforcement - Water)
)
)
)
)

PRAIRIE LANE DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.,
an Illinois corporation,

Respondent;
COMPLAINT FORVINJUNCTIVE RELIEFlAND CIVIL PENALTIES
Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA
‘MADiGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, complains of
Respondent,vPRAIRIE LANE DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C. (“PrairieJ), as
follows:

COUNT I
. WATER POLLUTION:

1. This Complaint is brought on behalf of the People of
the State of Tllinois by Lisa Madigan, Atforney General of the
Staté of‘Illinois, on her own motion énd at the requést of the
EIllinois‘EnvirCnmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”),
pursﬁént to the terms and provisions,K of Section 31 of the
EIllinois En?ironmental ProtectiQhAct (“Adt"}(.415 ILCS 5/31.
-(2002)} and is an.action to restrain ongoing.violatibns of‘thé
Act-and for civil penalties. |

)2;. Thé Illinois .EPA is an admihistraﬁive agency’
established in the executive brahch of:the State ngefnment‘by
Séctibn 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2062), and is,chafged; inter

alia, with the duty of enforcing the Act. This Counﬁiis;brought




pu%Suaﬁt to Section jl of_the Acﬁ; 415:iLCS 5/31 (2002) . -
”’fﬁé} {“A£ all times relevant to this Complaint, Prairie was -
and is an Illinois limited 1iability.corporation fegistered in.
good standing with the Illinois Seérétary‘of State’s office.
4. Prairie isvdeveldping‘72.6‘acres subdivided into
57 residential home loté known as the Prairie Lane Subdivisionu
The pro?erty is located at the corner Of.DéWSOH Lake Road and
Caledonia Road, Village of Timberlane, Béoﬁe County, Illinoi§
(“Site”). |
5. On May 23, 20b3, the Illinois EPA inséeéted the Sité(
There‘Were distufbed areas at.3573'and 3SGi Prairie ﬁoad at the
Site containing noxerosién controi‘structures té protect ﬁnsfabieg
surfaces from erodiﬁg. A drainage ditch running bétﬁeen 3569'énd
3581 Prairie Road contained noticeable siltation from erosion and
a roadside ditch across from 3569 Prairie Road also‘Contained
excessive siltation and was bofdered by disturbéd areas.
éontaining no erosion COﬁtrol structuresé |
6.‘» The two drainage ditches, refe;ehced.abové, lead EO‘
Boone Laké, a‘private-sportsmén's lake. |
7. Section 3.545 offﬁhe Act, 415 ILCS‘5/3.545 (2oo§)f 
pro&idésvthe following definition: o |
“WATER POLLUTIOﬁ{ is such-alteration of the’physical,‘
thermal, chemical, biological or radicactive properties
of any waters of the State, or such discharge of any
contaminant irito any waters of the State, as will or is

_likely to create -a nuisance or render such waters
‘harmful or detrimental or .injurious to public health,

"

‘
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safety or welfare, or to domestic, commercial,
industrial, agricultural, recreational, or other

~legitimate uses, or to livestock, wild animals, blrds,
flSh or other aquatic life.

8. Section 3.315 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2002),

provides the following definition:
"PERSON" is any individual, partnershlp, co-
partnership, firm, company, limited liability company,
corporation, association, joint stock company, trust,
estate, political subdivision, state agency, or any
other legal entity, or their legal representative,
agent or assigns. ~ ' '

9. Respondent Prairie is a “person” as that term is
‘défined-in 415 .ILCS 5/3.315 (2002).

‘10.' Section 3.165 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3;165 (2002),
-prdvides the following definition:

"CONTAMINANT" is any solid, liquid, or gaseous matter,
any odor, or any form of energy, from whatever source.

11. Silt and loose dirt are “contaminants” as that term is
defined in 415 ILCS 5/3.165 (2002).
12. Section 3.550 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.550 (2002),
provides‘the following definition:
“"WATERS"” means all accumulations of water):surfade and
underground, natural, and artificial, public and
private, or parts thereof, which are wholly or

- partially w1th1n, flow through, or border upon this
.State. ' ;

' 13. The drainage ditches which flow into Boone Lake and
Boone‘Lake itself are “waters” as that term is defined in 415
ILCS 5/3.550 (2002).

14. Section 12(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a)'(2002),




provides as follows:

No person shall:

(a) Cause or threaten or allow the discharge of any
contaminants into the environment in any State so
as to cause or tend to cause water pollution in
Illinois, either alone or in combination with
matter from other sources, or so as to violate
regulations or standards adopted by the Pollution
Control Board under this Act. :

15. By allowing unstabilized areas to remain unprotectedv
from erosion by runoff control structures, thereby causing,
threatening and allowing silt-laden stormwater;runoff, Prairie
caused, threatened or allowed water pollution in violation of
Section 12(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2002).

WHEREFORE, Comp;ainant) PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

regpectfully requests that the Board enter an order againét

Respondent, PRAIRIE LANE DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C.,.for the following

rélief:

1. Authorize a‘hearing in this ﬁatter at wﬁich time
Respondent will be requiredtto answef the ailégations hérein;

2. . Find that Respbndent has‘violatéd Section l2(a) of,tﬁe‘
“Act, 415 ILCS 5/i2(a)(2002); | | | | | |

3. Order Respondent to‘éease and'désist from any furtﬁe;'
violatioﬁs'of Section'lz(aj of the Act, 415‘iLéS 5/12(a)(2002);f

4. Order Respohdént.to:remediate the environmentai damage
caused to the wéters of the'State,of‘IliinOis; |

5. Assess against.the Respondent'anci§il peﬁélty éffFifty‘

N

\




Thoasand Dollars ($50,000.00) for each violation of Ehe Act.anq
Board regulations, and an additional civil penalty of Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) . for each day of violaéion;

6. Order Respondent to pay all costs, pursuant to Section
. ‘42(f) of the Acp, 415 ILCS 5/42(f) (2002), includiné attorﬁey,v
.expert.witness and consultant fees expended by‘the'State in its
vﬁursuit of this action; and |

7. Grant such other relief as the Board deems appropriaﬁe
and just.,

COUNT ITI
WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

1-13. Complainant realleges and incorporates by

'_l

raference Paragraphs 1 through 13 of Count I as Paragraphs
through 13 of this Count II. |
| 14. Section 12(d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(d) (2002),
states as-foilows:v
‘No ﬁérson shall:
*"‘ * *

‘(d)‘ Deposit any contaminants upon the land in such

place and manner so as to create a water pollution

hazard.

'15. By -depositing contaminants on the land in such place

and manner as to create a water pollution hazard to waters of the

State, Prairie is in violation of Section 12(d) of the Act) 415
ILCS 5/12(d) (2002).

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
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respectfully requests that the Board enter én'ordef agaihst
Respondent, PRAIRIE LANE DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C;, fqr the'following
relief: o |

1. Authorize a hearing in this mattéf at which time
Respondent will be required to answer thé_allegatioﬁs herein;

2. Find that Respondent has violated Section 12(d) of the
Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(d) (2002) ;

3. Order Respondent to cease and desisfvffdm any furfher

violations of Sectipn 12 (d) of the Act,.415 ILCS 5/12(d)(2002);

4. Order Respondent td remediate the environmenﬁal’damage

~caused to tﬁe waters of the State of illinois; |

5. Assess agains; the Respondent'a civillpenalty of'Fifty

'Thousand Dollars ($50,00d.OO)_for each violation of the Actland
Board regulations, and én additional civil penaity'of Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for each day sf,violatiOn;

6. Order Respondeﬁt to pay all cOsﬁs, pursﬁant to Section
42(f)-of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(f)(2002}; including attorney,
expert witnesé and consultant fees expended-by the State in its
pufsuit of this’action; and | | |

7. Grant sﬁch other relief‘as the’Board‘deémsvappropriaté*
and_just.‘ | |

o o ;coﬁNT IIT R
VIOLATIONS OF NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE

ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT

1-13. . .Complainant realleges and.incorporates by




reférence Paragraphs 1 through 13 of Count I as Paragraphs 1
through 13 of this Count III.

14. Sectionv12(f) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(f)(2002),
provides as follows:

No person shall:

* K - *

(f) Cause, threaten or allow the discharge of any .
contaminant into the waters of the State, as
defined herein, including but not limited to,
‘'waters to any sewage works, or into any well or
from any point source within the State, without an
NPDES permit for point source discharges issued by
the Agency under Section 39(b) of this Act, or in
violation of any term or condition imposed by such
permit, or in violation of any NPDES permit filing
requirement established under Section 39(b), or in
violation of any regulations adopted by the Board
or of any order adopted by the Board with respect:
to the NPDES program

15. ’SeCtlon‘309.102(a) of the Board’s Water Pollution
regulations, 35 I1ll. Adm. Code 309.102(a), provides as follows:
a) = Except as in compliance with tha provisions of the
Act, Board regulations, and the CWA, and the
. provisions and conditions of the NPDES permit
issued to the discharger, the discharge of any
' contaminant or pollutant by any person into the
- waters of the State from a point source or into a
well shall be unlawful.
16. 'Pursuant to Section 12 (f) of the Act, 415 ILCS
. 5/12(£) (2002), and Section 309.102(a) of the Board’'s Water
' Pollution regulations, 35 I1l. Adm. Code 309.102(a), Respondent

is required to obtain coverage under the general National

Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“NPDES”) stormwater




permit for construction site activities (igenérél NPDES
stormwater‘permit"). Pursuant'to,thé.terms of the’general NPDES
- stormwater permit, Respondent was to'have applied for coverage
under the permit nollater than thirty (30) daYé prior to
initiating construction activities at the Site;

17. Prairie-had not‘obtaiﬁed éoverage under the geﬁeral
stormwater NPDES permit for the Site when the Illinois,EPA
inspected the Site on May 23, 2003.

18f By performing construction activities at the Site
without first obtaining coverégé under the general NPDES étorm
water permit aﬁd thereby causing, threéeeﬁing or allowing thé
deposit of contaminants in;o waters of thé‘State,vPrairie
violated Section 12(f) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(f) (2002), ?ﬁdf
Section 309.102(a) of the Board’s Water Pollution‘regﬁlatiqns-
| WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STA'i‘E OF‘ .I‘LLINOIS‘, ;
respectfully requests that thé Board enter ah‘order against
.Respondent, PRAIRIE LANE DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C., for the folloWiﬁg
relief:’

‘i. | Authoriie a‘hearing-in this‘matier at which tiﬁe
Reééohdent will be required to ansWér the-allégétions herein;

2. Find that Respondent has violated Section.iz(f) of the
Act, 415 ILCS 5/12 (£) (2002)‘, .a_nd Séction 309_.102(a) O.f the =
Board’'s Watgr Pollution regulations, 35 I1l. Adm.‘Code

309.102(a);




3;‘ 'Order Respondent to cease and désist from any'fﬁfther
violations of Séction 12(f) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(f) (2002),
and.Section 309.102(&) of the Board’s Water Pollution
regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 309.102(a);

4, IFOrder Respondent to remeaiate the environmental damage
caﬁsed.to the waters of the State of Illinois;

| ‘5; Assess against the Respondent a civil penalty of Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) per. day for each violation}'

6. Order Respondent to pay all costs, pursuant to Section

42 (£) of the Act; 415 ILCS 5/42(£) (2002), including‘attorney,

|
|
|
i

L

expert witness and consultant fees expended by the State iﬁ‘itS'

pursuit of this action; and




7. Grant such other relief as_thevBoard deems appropriate

and just.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney
General of the State of Illinois

MATTHEW - J. DUNN, Chief

Environmental Enforcement/
Asbestos Litigation Division

By://:%;iCK}bﬂmJvamda/ (I\/ﬁ’(” : | | |

ROSE&@ EAU, Ch B
Envi ental Bureau S\\\

Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel: : Coe C |
Jennifer A. Tomas ‘ . R
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

188 West Randolph Street, Suite 2001
Chicago, Illinois 60601 ‘ : ; f
(312) 814-0609 : S ‘ SRR |
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‘CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE |
I? JENNIFER A. TQMAS, an Assistant Attorney General, certify;
‘that on the 23™ day of June 2004, I caused to be served by First
Class‘Mail the foregoing Complaint to the parties named on the |
attached service list, by depositing same in postage prepaid
énvelopes With the United States Postal Service located at 100

vWest<Randolph Stréet, Chicago, Illinois 60601.






